Amendment Notice 1

Works Approval Number W5843/2015/1

Works Approval Holder Eastern Goldfields Milling Services Pty Ltd

ACN 122 721 162

File Number: DER2015/000262

Premises Burbanks Treatment Plant

COOLGARDIE WA 6430

Legal description -

M15/1273, M15/1370, M15/1369, G15/10, G15/11,

G15/12, G15/13 and G15/25 of L15/110.

Date of Amendment 23 May 2019

Amendment

The Chief Executive Officer (CEO) of the Department of Water and Environmental Regulation (DWER) has amended the above Works Approval in accordance with section 59 of the *Environmental Protection Act 1986* (EP Act), as set out in this Amendment Notice. This Amendment Notice constitutes written notice of the amendment in accordance with section 59B(9) of the EP Act.

Rebecca Kelly A/Manager Resource Industries

an officer delegated under section 20 of the Environmental Protection Act 1986 (WA).

Works Approval: W5843/2015/1 23 May 2019

Definitions and interpretation

Definitions

In this Amendment Notice, the terms in Table 1 have the meanings defined.

Table 1: Definitions

| Term | Definition | | |
|--------------------------|--|--|--|
| ACN | Australian Company Number | | |
| CEO | means Chief Executive Officer. CEO for the purposes of notification means: Director General Department Administering the Environmental Protection Act 1986 Locked Bag 33 Cloisters Square PERTH WA 6850 Locked Bag 10 Joondalup DC WA 6919 | | |
| | info@dwer.wa.gov.au | | |
| Delegated Officer | Officer an officer under section 20 of the EP Act | | |
| Department | means the department established under section 35 of the <i>Public Sector Management Act 1994</i> and designated as responsible for the administration of Part V, Division 3 of the EP Act. | | |
| DWER | Department of Water and Environmental Regulation | | |
| Works Approval Holder | · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · | | |

Amendment Notice

This amendment is made pursuant to section 59 of the *Environmental Protection Act 1986* (EP Act) to amend the Works Approval issued under the EP Act for a prescribed premises as set out below. This notice of amendment is given under section 59B(9) of the EP Act.

This notice is limited only to an amendment to the Works Approval Holder details and extension of the duration of the Works Approval. No changes to the aspects of the original works approval relating to Category 5 have been requested by the Works Approval Holder. The amendment comprises is a 'transfer' and minor administrative updates.

The following guidance statements have informed the decision made on this amendment:

- Guidance Statement: Regulatory Principles (July 2015)
- Guidance Statement: Decision Making (February 2017)
- Guidance Statement: Risk Assessment (February 2017)

Amendment history

Table 2 provides the amendment history for W5843/2015/1

Table 2: Works approval amendments

| Instrument | Issued | Amendment | |
|--------------|-------------|---|--|
| W5843/2015/1 | 9/7/2015 | Works Approval issued | |
| W5843/2015/1 | 23 May 2019 | Amendment to change ownership of Works Approval | |

Decision

After considering the information provided in the transfer application, the Delegated Officer has decided to grant the transfer of Works Approval Holder.

Works Approval Holder's comments

The Works Approval Holder was provided with the draft Amendment Notice on 1 April 2019. Comments received from the Works Approval Holder have been considered by the Delegated Officer as shown in Appendix 2.

Amendment

1. The Works Approval Holder's name, ACN and registered business address is amended from the details below:

Ramelius Resources Ltd

ACN 001 717 540

Level 1, 130 Royal Street EAST PERTH WA 6004

To the new name. ACN and business address below:

Works Approval: W5843/2015/1 23 May 2019

Eastern Goldfields Milling Services Pty Ltd

ACN 122 721 162

246 Angas Street ADELAIDE SA 5000

2. The duration of the Works Approval is amended from the details below:

9 July 2015 to 31 July 2020

To the extended duration below:

9 July 2015 to 1 January 2021

Works Approval: W5843/2015/1 23 May 2019

Appendix 1: Key documents

| | Document title | In text ref | Availability |
|---|--|--------------|--------------------------------|
| 1 | Works Approval W5843/2015/1 Burbanks Treatment Plant – Application for transfer | W5843/2015/1 | DWER records (A1500735) |
| 2 | DER, July 2015. <i>Guidance Statement:</i> Regulatory Principles. Department of Environment Regulation, Perth. | DER 2015a | accessed at www.dwer.wa.gov.au |
| 3 | DER, November 2016. Guidance Statement: Risk Assessments. Department of Environment Regulation, Perth. | DER 2016a | |
| 4 | DER, November 2016. Guidance Statement: Decision Making. Department of Environment Regulation, Perth. | DER 2016b | |

Appendix 2: Summary of Works Approval Holder comments

The Works Approval Holder was provided with the draft Amendment Notice on 1 April 2019 for review and comment. The Works Approval Holder responded on 17 April 2019. One minor administrative comment was received on the draft Amendment Notice.

| Condition | lition Summary of Works Approval Holder comment | |
|-----------------------------|---|---------|
| Change of Registered Office | Registered Office is now 246 Angas Street, Adelaide SA 5000 | Updated |
| Duration | Duration of the Works Approval to be extended to 1 January 2021 | Updated |